

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 13-1053 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class
Action Litigations

Miscellaneous No. 13-1288 (RCL)

This document relates to:
ALL CASES

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION IN LIMINE TO
EXCLUDE TESTIMONY REGARDING PLAINTIFFS' EXPECTATIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Shareholder Testimony Regarding Subjective Expectations Is Irrelevant.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Expectations Testimony Is Not Representative of Shareholders at the Time of Contracting and Is Therefore Irrelevant.....	3
B. Shareholder Testimony Regarding Their Subjective Expectations is Irrelevant to Determining Whether FHFA’s Enactment of the Third Amendment was “Arbitrary or Unreasonable”.....	5
II. Plaintiffs’ Proffered Testimony About Reasonable Expectations Should Also Be Excluded Under Rule 403	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aleman v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. CV1900831DSFASX, 2020 WL 4742814 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2020)	6
<i>Barajas v. Mercedes Benz USA, LLC</i> , No. CV 19-0070 DSF (KK), 2020 WL 10431812 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2020)	6
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 278 F.R.D. 14 (D.D.C. 2011).....	4
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFA</i> , No. CV 13-1053 (RCL), 2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018).....	2
<i>Gilfenbain v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 219CV10027MCSMRW, 2022 WL 2232226 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2022).....	6
<i>Herman v. Seaworld Parks & Ent., Inc.</i> , 320 F.R.D. 271 (M.D. Fla. 2017)	7, 8
<i>In re Chase Bank USA, N.A. CHECK LOAN Cont. Litig.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 286 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig. (Wachovia)</i> , 307 F.R.D. 656 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig. (Wells Fargo)</i> , 307 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>*In re ICN/Viratek Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 87 CIV 4296, 1996 WL 34448146 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 1996)	4, 7, 9
<i>Johnson v. Int'l Steel & Counterweights LLC</i> , No. 4:20-CV-2584, 2021 WL 5359198 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2021).....	10
<i>LaPorta v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 2:17-CV-5145-KS, 2019 WL 988675 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2019)	5
<i>Lax v. APP of New Mexico ED, PLLC</i> , No. CV 20-264 SCY/JFR, 2022 WL 715735 (D.N.M. Mar. 10, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 22-2057, 2022 WL 2711230 (10th Cir. July 13, 2022).....	9
<i>Low v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00940GPC-WVG, 2016 WL 6732110 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2016).....	9

Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez,
Civil No. EP-03-CA-411 (KC), 2005 WL 388589 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 2, 2005) 8

Roberts v. C.R. England, Inc.,
No. 2:12-CV-0302, 2017 WL 5312116 (D. Utah Nov. 13, 2017),
objections overruled, No. 212CV00302RJSBCW, 2018 WL 3586562
(D. Utah May 22, 2018)..... 10

Rockwell v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
No. 18-CV-0722-KG/SMV, 2022 WL 343665 (D. N.M. Feb. 4, 2022) 6

Tovar v. FCA US LLC,
No. CV2001473ABJPRX, 2021 WL 3468111 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2021)..... 6

Zomorodian v. BMW of North America, LLC,
No. CV-17-5061-DMG (PLA), 2018 WL 10087304 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2018)..... 5, 6

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 401 3

Fed. R. Evid. 402 1, 2

Fed. R. Evid. 403 *passim*
